

# Player's Club Annual Membership Agreement

The following terms and conditions are hereby agreed to between _ (Member) and Valley Golf Center, Inc., (VGC):	
Term	
The term of the membership shall begin/ 20 and	d end at 11:59 PM on// 20
General	

- 1. Member has paid to VGC \$750.00, as annual dues to join the Players Club by VGC.
- 2. The Members Area is located on the east side of the chain link fence and is identified as such.
- 3. Membership privileges include exclusive use of the Members Area at VGC that includes the driving range, pitching and chipping areas, and the putting green.
- 4. VGC has provided Member with a range card worth \$200.00 to purchase range balls from VGC's vending machine. For the purpose of this Agreement, the range card has \$0.00 value and thus, cannot be exchanged, refunded or applied toward any other purchase.
- 5. Member is required to check-in at the Pro Shop upon each arrival. Please be prepared to present your membership card to a VGC Team Member upon request.
- 6. The gate code for access to the Members Area is changed regularly and a Team Member from our Pro Shop will provide you with the access code.
- 7. The Members Area is maintained to a higher standard than the public tee and practice area. Thus, Members are required to repair all turf damage arising from their practice sessions. Repair divots, fill dirt with seed mixture, and repair ball marks on the putting green.

## Driving Range

1. The driving range is restricted to IRONS ONLY! This is NON NEGOTIABLE. It is mandated by the County of Madera, as part of our conditional use permit, that the use of drivers and fairway woods be prohibited in the Members Area. The exception to this rule is if an individual is in a golf lesson with one of the members of our Teaching Staff, where the use of a driver or fairway wood is closely monitored by the Instructor. Members must agree to abide by this rule. Due to the serious risk of vehicle damage and/or personal injury to drivers on adjacent Highway 41, violation of this rule will cause your membership to be immediately revoked and Member shall be responsible for damages and/or personal injury caused by this violation.

Customer's	Initiale	
Customer's	initials:	

2. The far-east end of the Member Area driving range is our Teaching Section and is identified as such. It is reserved for use by the VGC Teaching Staff only.

Rev. 01012021 Page 1 of 2

#### Short Game Practice Area

- 1. Practice balls will be provided to members for their use only, at no charge. Please do not hit these balls on to the driving range.
- 2. "Bump and run" shots are permitted on the putting green, but pitch and lob shots are not. To reduce the risk of injury, please don't practice "bump & run" shots if the green is in use by others.
- 3. Pitch and lob shots are permitted on the practice pitching green ONLY.

# Non-Member Use of Player's Club

- As a courtesy, VGC, extends the use of the practice short game area to select entities such as the Fresno State Golf Programs and The First Tee of Fresno. Every effort will be made to minimize their impact on Member's use.
- 2. Team Members of VGC are allowed to practice in the Members Area. However, if the Members Area is full or busy, they will be required to practice elsewhere.

### Staff

1. VGC's Staff has been directed to respectfully enforce the rules stated in this Agreement. *Please comply and cooperate with our Staff.* Their job is to protect the wellbeing of our customers and our facility.

# Other Terms

- 1. Member may not assign their Membership to another party.
- 2. Member understands that VGC offers the use of the Members Area for daily memberships for a fee.
- 3. Any membership card being used by anyone other than the member named on the membership card, will result in immediate termination of the Member.
- 4. Please advise a member of the Valley Golf Center Team if you find others misusing the Members area.
- 5. Use of Members Area may be impacted or restricted during inclement weather, turf maintenance, special events, and other events within and beyond the control of VGC. VGC shall not be obligated to refund Member, in whole or in part, membership dues for inaccessibility to Members Area caused by such events
- 6. There is a \$5 fee to replace lost or stolen membership cards.

I understand and agree to the terms set forth above. I further understand that failure to abide by the same terms and conditions, may be cause for immediate termination of my membership privileges. Dues *will NOT* be refunded to Member, in whole or in part, in the event of suspension or the termination of membership privileges.

Member's Signature:		Date		
Address:	City	State	Zip	
Email Address:	@			
Phone Number: ()				

Rev. 01012021 Page 2 of 2